Head Assembly

Index No. Part No.

Toiinnn, J-FK350-201............
2, FK350-202A.............
B FK350-203...............
4, FK350-204...............
B FK350-205...............
[ T FK350-206...............
T, FK350-207...............
< TR FK350-208...............
1< JUR FK350-209...............
10............. FK350-210...............
11, FK350-211...............
12, FK350-212...............
13, FK350-213...............
14............. FK350-214...............
15, FK350-215...............
16..ccunn..n.. FK350-216...............
17, FK350-217...............
18, FK350-218...............
19.........e.. FK350-219...............
21, BB-32007.................
22, BB-32008.................
23 FK350-223...............
24............. FK350-224...............
25 . FK350-225...............
26, FK350-226...............
27 i, FK350-227...............
28 i, FK350-228...............
29 . FK350-229...............
30, FK350-230...............
I U FK350-231...............
32 FK350-232...............
33, FK350-233...............
34............. FK350-234...............
35, TS-1540071.............
1 T FK350-236...............
37, BB-51206.................
38 BB-6206...................
39 ., J-FK350-239............
................. J-FK350-239-4.........
N O B
41............. FK350-241...............
42............. FK350-242...............
43............. TS-1504051.............
44............. TS-1504041.............
45............. TS-1504131.............
46............. FK350-246...............
47 ... FK350-247A.............
48............. FK350-248...............
49............. FK350-249...............
50.ccciiiinn.n. TS-1504061.............
Bl TS-1492051.............
Y TS-154012...............
B3 TS-1540061.............
54............. TS-2361201.............
55, TS-2361121.............

Description Size Qty
HEAA BOOY ...t 1
SPINAIE . 1
SPINAIE HOUSING ... 1
(01T (=] g O o J TP UPPPTTPUPTRRPIIN 1
CUEEr Cap PN 2
SEOPPEE RING et 1
SPrNG BIOCK ... 1
TeNSION BOIt....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
BelleVille SPIiNG.....coi i 4
TAPEr SNAFE ... 1
WOIM WREEI ... 1
WOIM SNAFT ...ueueiiiiieiei e 1
BONTGEAN ....vvieiiii e 1
2INTGRAN ..ottt 1
COollar A .. 1
COlIAI B ... 1
BEANNG COVET ...ttt e e e e 1
HANAIE. ... 1
Handle SWItCHh ... 1
Tapered Roller Bearing.........cc.uueeviieeiieeiiinnnnnnn. #32007 ceeveeieeeiiieiiinnn, 1
Tapered Roller Bearing.........cc.uuueeiieeeiiieiiiinnnnnn. #32008 ..., 1
RETAINET .. 1
TOOth WaAShET.......coiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
REtaiNer NUL ... 1
RetaiNer NUL ... 1
TOOth WaAShET.......coiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
TOOth WaAShET.......coiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
RetaiNer NUL ... 1
Flat K@Y ... 8X7X42mm.......ceeeeene. 1
Flat K@Y ... 8X7X27TMM....cuveennee. 1
O RING. e e 1
O-RiING. .o P8 . 1
PN 5mm Dia. x 28............. 2
HEX NUL ..o MLO...eeeeiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiens 2
Needle Roller Bearing..........ccooovveiiieiiiiiniineaiieeas BK3026 ........ccceveeennnnn. 1
Thrust Bearing...........uceeiiieiiiiiiiieeeeeiii e #51206 ..o, 1
Deep Groove Ball Bearing ............cccuuvvuiiiieeeieenns #6206 ..., 1
MOTOE 220V ... 1
MOTOT 44DV ......oiiiiiii e 1
SAW BIAOE ... 1
) 0] o] o 1= TSP TTPUPTTRPTIN 1
Ol SIGNE GIASS.... et 1
Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccoevvvveniieeeiieeiinnnnn, MBX25 ..o, 2
Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccoevvvveniieeeiieeniinnnn. MBX20 ...evuiiiieiiieiiinan, 4
Socket Head Cap SCreW.........cooevvvveniieeeiieeiinnnnn, MBXT70 ..evveiiieeiieiiiinnn, 1
Ol PIUG .o 1
Socket Head Cap Screw (left-hand thread)......... M20x45 (LH) .............. 1
Ol PIUG .o 1
Ol PIUG .o 1
Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccoevvvveiniieeiiieeninnnnn. MBX30 ..evveiiieeiiiiiiinnn, 2
HeX Cap SCIreW ......cooevviiiiiiiiieeiei e M12x50......ccieiiinnnnnn. 4
HEX NUL...coo M20.. e 1
HEX NUL ... MB..oii e 1
LoCk Washer ..., M20.. e 1
Lock Washer ..., ML2. s 4

16



Head Assembly

g

(=2
b

FK350_HEAD ASS'Y

32

)

\

\
55 3

g
o

L

40
4

5

o

4

47

17



Stock Stop Assembly

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
Lo FK350-501............... BIOCK ... 1
2 FK350-502............... SRAFL e e 1
TR FK350-503............... SEOP RO ...ttt 1
Lo, FK350-504............... SCAIE (INCH) e 1
[ T FK350-506............... Handle......covie e M8X30.....evvviieiiiiaannne 2
T FK350-505............... RIVEL. .t e e e 2

18



Stand Assembly

Index No.

Part No.
J-FK350-601

FK350-602...
FK350-603...
FK350-604...
FK350-605...
FK350-606...
TS-1502051.
TS-1551031.
FK350-609...

J-FK350-610
TS-1503021.
FK350-612...
FK350-613...
TS-1502051.
FK350-615...
FK350-615-2

Description

Coolant Pump................
Cam Switch..................
Magnetic Switch ............
Overload Relay..............
Lighted Selector Switch .
Socket Head Cap Screw
Lock Washer ...............
Cable Lock....................

Socket Head Cap Screw
Tapered Plug.................
Coolant Gauge...............
Socket Head Cap Screw
Transformer (440V only)
Transformer (220V only)

Stand Assembly_FK-350

19



Base Assembly

Index No. Part No.

Toiinnn, J-FK350-101............
2 J-FK350-102............
B FK350-103...............
A, FK350-104...............
B FK350-105...............
[ T FK350-106...............
T, FK350-107...............
< TR FK350-108...............
1< JUT J-FK350-109A..........
10............. J-FK350-110A..........
11.....ee. FK350-111A.............
12, FK350-112...............
13, TS-1505031.............
14............. TS-1551071.............
15, TS-1504041.............
i TS-1504101.............
17, TS-1491041.............
18, TS-2361101.............
19......e. TS-1504021.............
20 i, TS-1490041.............
21, TS-223A911.............
22, FK350-122...............
23, FK350-123...............
24............. FK350-124...............

Description Size Qty
BaASE ..t 1
HINGE BOAY.....coiiiiiiiiee e 1
LOCKING IMOUNT ...t 1
Release Handle..........oooooiiii 1
PN 1
L6701 IS o] (1 0o [ TSR 1
SCAlE ..o 1
PIVOL SNaft. ... 1
SPring BraCket A ... 1
SPring BraCket B ..o 1
RETUIMN SPFING e 1
CRIP SCIEEN . e 1
Socket Head Cap SCreW.........cooevvvveiniieeeeieeninnnnn, MLOX25 ..o, 2
LOoCK Washer ..., MLO...eeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies 2
Socket Head Cap SCreW.........cooeevvvveniieeiiieeninnnnn. MBX20 ...uveiiieiiiiiiiinnn, 2
Socket Head Cap SCreW.........cooeevvveeniieeeiieeninnnnn. MBX50 ...uveiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 2
HeX Cap SCIreW ......coveiiiieiiiiii e M10X30.....ccvvuirirennnnnn. 2
LOCK Washer ..., MO, 2
Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccoevvvveiiiieeiieeeninnnnn. MBX12 v, 2
HeX Cap SCIreW ......ccoevviiiiiiiiii e M8X25 ... 1
Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccoevvvveiiiieeeieeeninnnnn. M212x100........cceevvnnnnn. 2
P D e 1
PN 10mm Dia. x 22........... 3
Grease Fitting.......oooovviviiiiiieie e, PTL1/8. i, 2

20



Base Assembly

21



Manual Vise Assembly

Index No. Part No. Description Size
................. FK350-300...............Complete Vise Assembly (includes index #1-32).....................
1o, J-FK350-301............ BaSE
2 J-FK350-302............ Front ViSE JAW.....ccooeeiie e
e FK350-303............... L] T PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPPP
bieiiiiiiinn FK350-304............... ViISE SCIBW ...uuiiiiiiiiiieiitiebeeb bbb bbeeeeeene
B FK350-305............... Jaw Insert A (Steel, SMOOth) .......eeeiiiiiiiiiiii e,
FK350-305ST .......... Jaw Insert A (Steel, Serrated) ........ccooveeiiiiiiiiiii e,
B FK350-306............... Jaw Insert B (Steel, SMOooth) ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiii
................. FK350-306ST ..........Jaw Insert B (Steel, Serrated) .........ccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiie,
T, FK350-307............... GUIdE RO.....coiiiiiiiii
8 FK350-308............... Handle HUb ...,
(S JUTTT FK350-309............... HaNAI. ...
10, FK350-310............... FilliNG BIOCK ...
12............. FK350-312............... CaAP e
13, FK350-313........u...... SELHNG SCIEW ...ttt
14............. FK350-314............... HEX NUL ..o M20x1.5P
15 J-FK350-315............ COVEN i
16, FK350-316............... Tension Handle ...
17, FK350-317............... TeNSION NUL.....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiii
18, FK350-318............... Pressure Plate........coooo
19, FK350-319............... ScCale CeNLEIING . ..cciiieiiiiie e
20............. FK350-320............... PN, 10mm Dia. x 30
21 FK350-321............... RELAINET ...
22 i TS-1505051............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........coevvvvviiiieeeiieeninnnnn. M10x35
23 TS-1540071............. HEX NUL ..., M10
25 TS-1502031............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........cooevvvveiiiieeiiieeninnnnn. M5x12
26............. TS-1550031............. Flat Washer...........ccoo M5,
27 i TS-1490091............. HEX Cap SCreW ....ccooeieeeeeeeeee e M8x50
28 TS-1540061............. HEX NUL...coo M8....ovvvennne
29 TS-1505041............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccoeevvveiniieeiieeennnnnnn. M10x30
30 TS-1505011............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........cooevvvvveniieeeieeeinnnnnn. M10x16
3l FK350-331............... RIVEL. ..o 2mm Dia. x 4
32 i, J-FK350-332............ REAI VIS8 JAW ..o

22



Manual Vise Assembly

ASSY 3SIA VNNV

23



Guard Assembly

Index No. Part No.

Toiinnn, J-FK350-401............
2, J-FK350-402............
B J-FK350-403............
A, FK350-404...............
B FK350-405...............
[ T FK350-406...............
T, FK350-407...............
< T FK350-408...............
L JTT FK350-409...............
10............. FK350-410...............
¢ FK350-411...............
12, FK350-412...............
13, FK350-413...............
14............. FK350-414...............
15, TS-1504031.............
16..ccunne.e.. TS-1550061.............
17, TS-1504061.............
18, TS-1551061.............
19............. TS-1521021.............
20 i, FK350-420...............
21, FK350-421...............
22, FK350-422...............
23, FK350-423...............
24............. FK350-424...............
25 . FK350-425...............
26, FK350-426...............

Description Size Qty
GUANT A 1
GUANT B .. 1
GUANA C .. 1
LK A 1
NYION SPACET A ..o e 6
NYION SPACET B ... 3
NYION SPACET C .o 2
LINK B e 1
LINK G 1
LINK RING et 1
LiNK PiN 1
LINK BIaCKEeL ... 1
LINK D 1
LINK D RING. ittt ettt e e e e eeeaaa s 1
Socket Head Cap SCreW.........cooevvvveeniieeeeieeninnnnn. MBX16 ..ovveniieeiiieiiinnn, 3
Flat Washer..........cooo, M8, 3
Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccoevvvveiiieeeiieeninnnnn, MBX30 ..evveiiieaiiiiiiinan, 2
LOCK Washer ..., M8t 2
SEESCIBW...ccvviiiiiiieeiieeee e MAXG ..o, 1
SNAP RING cooeiiiiiii e SA8 i 1
SNAP RING cooeiiiiii e S10 it 2
BUSKING .. 1
KNOD o MBX30 ....vvvvvvvviiiiiininnns 1
Shut Off ValVe ... 1
HOSE Ban ... 1
HOSE o 1

24



Guard Assembly

ASSY Q¥YND XSZ-0Ge-M4

0G€-M4

25



In-Feed Table Assembly

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
Lo, J-FK350-701............ BraCKeL ... 1
2 J-FK350-702............ SEANG i e a e 1
CTUTTT FK350-703......cc...... LEVEIING FOOL.......uiiiieiiieee e 2
4o TS-154010............... HEX NUE IMLB ittt e e 2
5 FK350-705............... ANGIE Rl ..cciiiiii s 2
[ T J-FK350-706............ BaSE A . a e e 1
T J-FK350-707............ BASE B ...t 1
LS T TS-1491041............. HEX Cap SCreW ......oocueviiiiiieeeeeeiiiiee e M10X30 ....evvieeeieeenne 8
1 J TS-1491061............. HEX Cap SCreW .....oooceviiiiiieeee et M10X40 ....ccvvveeieieenne 2
10uiceiee.n. TS-1491121............. HEX Cap SCreW .....ooocuevviiiiieeee et MLOX70 ... 2
1, TS-2361101............. LOCK WAShET ....cccooiiiiiiiiiiiici e MLO...ooiiiiiiiieeeeeee 12
120, TS-1540071............. HEX NUL ... MLO...ooiiiiiieeeeeeee 16
13, FK350-713............... ROIET <. e 6
14............. FK350-714............... ROIIEr BIraCKel.. ..o 12
15, e, TS-1502021............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........cooevvvveiiiieeeiieenninnnn, 1Y/157' ¢ (0 I 12
16.eeeeeee... J-FK350-716............ GOV BT A e a e 2
17 i, J-FK350-717............ COVET B ottt a e 5
18, TS-1533032............. Pan Head SCrew ........cccueevviieiiiiiiiiiice e M5X10 ... 7
8

In & Out Supply Track Assembly

11
9
11
7
1
15 12
13 2
16 18

26



Out-Feed Table

T FK350-801............... GUIAE BIOCK......cciiiiiiiiiiii EA
2 FK350-802............... Guide Rall ....coooiiiiii EA
CTUTTT TS-1502051............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........cooeevvveiniieeeiieennnnnnn. 1Y/ 1572 EA
4o, FK350-804............... SEOPPEI BASE....ceeeieiie e EA
B TS-1502051............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccoeevvveiiiieeeieeeiinnnnn. M5X20 .....ooeieieiiiinnnn. EA
B FK350-806............... CoNNECHING PIAte .....cooeiiiiiii e EA
T TS-1502071............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccoeevvveeniieeiieeeiinnnnn. M5X30 ..., EA
8 FK350-808............... LOCK BIOCK A ... EA
(S TR FK350-809............... LOCK BIOCK B ... EA
10, FK350-818............... SPING. i EA
1. FK350-811............... STOPPEL - e EA
12, TS-1503051............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........cooevvvveeniieeeiieeiinnnnn, MBX20......cccvveininnnn. EA
13, FK350-813............... SEOPPEF PaAU ..o e EA
14....een. TS-1502041............. Socket Head Cap SCreW.........ccoevvvveiniieeeiieeninnnnn, M5X16.....cccevvieiiinnn. EA
15............ FK350-815............... Scale INAICALON...........coovviiiiiiii EA
16, FK350-816............... RIV L. EA
17, FK350-817............... INCH SCAIE ...eiiiiiiiii et EA
8., FK350-810............... HANAIE. ... EA

Out Line Track Scale Stopper Assembly

27



Wiring Diagram

220V OR 440V (VOLTAGE SPECIFIC)

60Hz 30
[ONONE!
MC1 oL CAM S/W
Rl S| T 1 2 U1
I‘I OT‘“ I W MAIN MOTOR
i — 5 |6 % M1 220V OR 440V (VOLTAGE SPECIFIC)
Y dlb i 3¢, 4P /2P, 2HP/3HP
il il W 9/11 AMPS, 1760 RPM
= Ul V1 W1-LOW SPEED
N v2 U2 V2 W2-HIGH SPEED
7 .8 V2
1T
112 W2
I
N }&‘
MC2
A, U3

coolant motor

i VS M2 3¢ 220/440V,2P,60H7
{1 WS
OO
FUSE 2A
SW2 oL
© 0 o MC1 o]
HAND S/W
S
MC2
NG
&

JET

WALTER MEIER (Manufacturing) Inc.

427 New Sanford Road

LaVergne, Tennessee 37086
Phone: 800-274-6848

www.waltermeier.com



	J-FK350-2, J-FK350-4 Cold Saws
	Warranty and Service
	Table of Contents
	Warnings
	Specifications
	Features
	Installation
	Electrical Connections
	Controls
	Operation
	Miter Adjustment
	Depth Stop

	Maintenance
	Blade Selection
	Troubleshooting – Blade and Cutting Problems
	Troubleshooting – Machine Fault & Operating Problems
	Parts
	Head Assembly
	Stock Stop Assembly
	Stand Assembly
	Base Assembly
	Manual Vise Assembly
	Guard Assembly
	In-Feed Table Assembly
	Out-Feed Table

	Wiring Diagram



